DILUTION

If you invest in our shares of Common Stock pursuant to the exercise of the Warrant, your interest may be immediately and substantially diluted to the extent of the
difference between the exercise price you pay per share and the pro forma net tangible book value per share of our Common Stock. Net tangible book value per share is equal to
the amount of our total tangible assets, less total liabilities, divided by the number of outstanding shares of our Common Stock. As of February 29, 2024, our historical net
tangible book value was approximately $118.3 million, or approximately $0.97 per share.

Assuming the cash exercise of the Warrant, resulting in the issuance of 6,300,449 shares of Common Stock upon the exercise of the Warrant and our receipt of aggregate gross
proceeds of $30,245,305.42, our as adjusted net tangible book value would have been approximately $148.6 million, or $1.15 per share at February 29, 2024. This represents an
immediate increase in net tangible book value of approximately $0.19 per share to our existing stockholders, and an immediate dilution of $3.65 per share to investors
purchasing the Warrant.

The following table illustrates the per share dilution to investors purchasing shares in an offering using this prospectus:

Exercise price of the Warrant $ 4.8005
Net tangible book value per share as of February 29, 2024 $ 0.97
Decrease in net tangible book value per share $ 0.19
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 1.15
Dilution per share to investors exercising the Warrant  $ 3.65

The table and discussion above are based on 122,417,839 shares of common stock outstanding on February 29, 2024, and excludes, as of that date, the following:

 ● 17,233,063 shares of Common Stock reserved for future issuance under our 2022 Incentive Plan, as amended;

● 652,964 shares of Common Stock reserved for future issuance under our 2022 Non-Employee Director Stock Plan, as amended;

● 204,168 shares of Common Stock reserved for issuance under restricted stock unit awards to certain consultants;

● 5,032,802 shares of Common Stock held in treasury;

● 23,585,000 shares of our Common Stock to be issued upon the conversion of certain outstanding promissory notes issued by us to YA II PN, LTD. on